
QUARTERLY  
BUDGET REVIEW 

STATEMENT 

 202  

1



Contents 

Income and operating expenses budget review statement 3 

Income and operating expenses budget review statement � excluding Kimbriki 4 

Income and operating expenses � proposed changes to the budget 11 

Capital budget statement 13 

Capital expenditure � proposed changes to the budget 14

Cash and investments  

Cash flow statement 2  

Statement of financial position 2  

Contracts listing 2

Budget review of consultancy and legal expenses 2  



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10







13



Northern Beaches Council

Capital Expenditure - recommended changes to the budget
December 2023

Job Job Description
Recommended 

changes
+ INCR/(DECR)

Reason for Change
Developer 

Contri
Externally 
restricted

Internally 
restricted

Grants 
and 

Contri

Dep'n /  
Working 
Capital

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Budget funding reallocation between projects / funding sources
CR05
007

Planned stormwater 
renewal works

(225) (225)

CR05
008

Reactive stormwater 
renewal works

225 225

CR05
002

Foreshores renewal 
program

(76) (76)

CN01
223

Warriewood Beach 
foreshore upgrades

76 76

CR05
015

Public amenities works 
program

(200) (200)

CN01
180

Little Manly Point 
Amenity

200 200

CR05
028

Community buildings 
works program

(100) (100)

CR05
062

Disability access 
compliance works (DDA)

100 100

- - - - - -

Increase in capital works budget
CR05
065

Energy Savings Initiatives 
Program

25
Additional income from energy
savings certificates.

25

CN01
116

Freshwater Beach 
masterplan 
implementation

225
Additional grant funding for 
Freshwater Beach accessible 
playground.

225

CR05
000

Sportsfield renewal 
program

100
Additional grant funding for Abbott
Road lighting upgrade.

100

CR05
042

Operational buildings 
works program

142
Additional funding required for 
Vuko Place Warriewood roof 
replacement.

142

CR05
043

Sport buildings works 
program

7
Drawdown Tennis Liaison reserve 
funds for Bayview Tennis Club 
works.

7

CR05
150

Investment Properties 
Works Program

134
Additional funding required for 
renovation of rental property at 
Bangaroo Street North Balgowlah.

134

Funding transferred for excavation 
activities post placement of the 
piles.

SOURCE OF FUNDS

Funding transferred due to higher 
than expected incidents in reactive 
stormwater works.

Total budget funding 
reallocation between projects/ 
funding sources

Funding transferred to cover 
tender costs for Little Manly Point 
Amenities.

Funding transferred for lift 
installation at Avalon Bowling Club.

14



Job Job Description
Recommended 

changes
+ INCR/(DECR)

Reason for Change
Developer 

Contri
Externally 
restricted

Internally 
restricted

Grants 
and 

Contri

Dep'n /  
Working 
Capital

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

CN01
011 New traffic facilities 804

Northern Beaches Secondary 
College Cromer Campus 
contribution for school pedestrian 
fencing ($27,141), additional Black 
Spot Grant ($4,240) and Block 
Grant ($773,000) funding. 

804

CN01
018

Scotland Island roads and 
drainage improvements

220
New grant received from the NSW
Infrastructure Betterment Fund.

220

CR05
014 Road resheeting program 471

Additional Block Grant funding
received.

471

CR05
071 Light fleet renewal 53 Electric vehicle grants received. 53

CN01
065

Gallery Art Work 
Purchases

22
Contribution received from the 
Manly Art Gallery and Museum 
Society for art purchases.

22

CN01
189

Triangle Park North - Dee 
Why Town Centre

150
Additional funding, supported by 
the Contributions Panel, to 
complete embellishment works.

150

CR05
127

IT infrastructure and 
devices – replacements

7 Equipment for new staff members. 7

2,360 150 - 141 1,920 150

Decrease in capital works budget

CN01
211

Fern Creek Bridge and 
Shared Paths

(53)
The construction of the pedestrian
bridge at Fern Creek is complete.

(53)

CN01
147

McKillop Park, 
Freshwater boardwalk

(550)
Project deferred due to detailed 
design costs coming in significantly 
higher than the allocated budget.

(550)

CN01
045

Planned stormwater new 
works

(300) (300)

CR05
070 Major Plant Renewal (901)

Revised replacement program 
requirements for this financial 
year.

(901)

(1,805) (53) (300) (901) (550) -

Total increase in capital 
works budget

Total decrease in capital 
works budget

15



Job Job Description
Recommended 

changes
+ INCR/(DECR)

Reason for Change
Developer 

Contri
Externally 
restricted

Internally 
restricted

Grants 
and 

Contri

Dep'n /  
Working 
Capital

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Rollover to future years

CN01
007

Collaroy-Narrabeen 
coastal protection works

(600)
Project rephased to align with
works on adjacent private land.

(300) (300)

CN01
168

Clontarf masterplan 
implementation

(50)
Project rephased to match revised
design program.

(50)

CN01
188

Avalon Place Plan 
implementation

(300)
Project deferred pending Council's 
decision on Streets for Shared 
Spaces.

(300)

CN01
197 Manly Dam boardwalk (1,500)

Boardwalk construction will 
commence from May 2024 and is 
anticipated to be completed in 
September 2024.

(1,500)

CN01
199

Frenchs Forest Precinct 
park upgrades

(1,541)
Project behind schedule due to
delays in design consultant.

(1,541)

CN01
206

Dee Why Beach 
(Michaela Howie) 
Playground Upgrade

(206)
Project rephased to align with the 
adjacent gross pollutant trap 
renewal works.

(206)

CN01
212

Shared path from B-Line 
Stop to Boondah Rd

(164)
Project rephased to align with the 
Warriewood Community Centre 
project.

(164)

CN01
096

Mona Vale Library - 
Upgrades and New 
Works

(140)
Project to commence in 2024/25
pending design to be finalised.

(140)

CN01
109

Terrey Hills Emergency 
Services Headquarters

(138)
Project deferred pending
additional funding.

(138)

CN01
142 Manly Life Saving Club (850)

Project rephased to align with 
community consultation on the 
concept designs.

(450) (400)

CN01
229

Freshwater Beach 
amenities

(150)
Project rephased for construction
to commence in 2024/25

(150)

CR05
043

Sport buildings works 
program

(1,200)

Project rephased with construction 
of Frank Gray Sports Amenities and 
Pittwater Rugby Park to commence 
in 2024/25.

(1,200)

CR05
076

Glen Street Theatre - 
renewal works

(75)
Stage 2 air-conditioning upgrade
works to commence in 2024/25.

(75)

CR05
085

Mona Vale Cemetery 
works program

(200)

Project deferred pending 
additional funding for the new 
courtyard shelter at the cemetery 
office and amenities building.

(200)

16



Job Job Description
Recommended 

changes
+ INCR/(DECR)

Reason for Change
Developer 

Contri
Externally 
restricted

Internally 
restricted

Grants 
and 

Contri

Dep'n /  
Working 
Capital

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

CR05
122

Pittwater Golf Driving 
Range, Warriewood 
renewal works

(50)
Funding rolled over to 2024/25 -
revised program of renewal works

(50)

CR05
136

Surf Life Saving Club 
minor renewal works

(600)
Construction of Warriewood SLSC 
upgrades to commence in 
2024/25.

(600)

CR05
137

Creative Arts Space - 
Mona Vale Design Works

(100)
Project deferred to 2024/25 with
project options being assessed.

(100)

CN01
011 New traffic facilities (2,400)

Safe Speed Program works delayed 
to 2024/25 (North Narrabeen 
40km, Whale Beach Road and 
North Balgowlah CBD)

(2,400)

CN01
020

Warriewood Valley – 
traffic and transport 
infrastructure

(750)
Project rephased due to delivery
delays.

(750)

CN01
141

Church Point commuter 
wharf expansion

(50)

Project deferred to 2024/25 while 
grant funding is sought to deliver 
the project as per Council 
resolution 366/23.

(50)

CN01
198

Safer schools 
infrastructure

(600)
Project rephased into 2024/25 to 
align with engagement and 
delivery program.

(600)

CN01
221

Queenscliff Headland 
access ramp

(900)
Project rephased to align with the
contractor's revised program.

(900)

CN01
244

Pedestrian and cyclist 
bridge Pittwater Road, 
Queenscliff

(990)
Funding rolled over to 2024/25 to
align with the revised program.

(990)

CR05
081 Wharves works program (1,147)

Construction of Taylors Point and 
Mackerel deferred to 2024/25 
while we await the outcome of the 
Boating Now Round 4 Grant 
funding.

(1,147)

CN01
031

Connecting Communities - 
footpaths programs

(900)
Behind program due to the 
extension of community 
engagement.

(900)

CN01
032

Connecting Communities - 
cycleways program

(2,650)
Behind program due to the 
extension of community 
engagement.

(2,650)

CN01
068

Warriewood Valley 
Community Centre

(3,677)
Rephase to align with revised
construction timeline.

(3,677)

CN01
225

Warringah Recreation 
Centre, North Manly 
upgrades

(1,900)

Rephased across the next two 
financial years due to delays 
associated with the Development 
Application for the Golf Club.

(1,674) (226)

17



Job Job Description
Recommended 

changes
+ INCR/(DECR)

Reason for Change
Developer 

Contri
Externally 
restricted

Internally 
restricted

Grants 
and 

Contri

Dep'n /  
Working 
Capital

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

CN01
121 Coast walk - art trail (782)

Rephased across the next two 
financial years, pending a revised 
Coast Walk Public Art Strategy 
implementation plan. 

(782)

CN01
158

Library Local Priority 
Grant Purchases

(133)
Rephased to align with the delivery 
program for the Manly 24/7 
project.

(133)

(24,743) (3,345) - (1,221) (12,503) (7,674)

(24,188) (3,248) (300) (1,982) (11,133) (7,525)

Budget 112,716
Current Forecast 88,528

Total rollover to future years

TOTAL VARIATIONS

18



19



20





Northern Beaches Council

Contracts Listing
For the period 1 October 2023 to 31 December 2023

Contracts entered into during the three months to 31 December 2023 that exceed $50,000 are detailed below:

Contract 
Number

Contractor's Name Description
Total Value 
Ex GST($)

Actual 
Start Date

Expected 
Finish Date

Budgeted 
(Y/N)

2021/222
Civil Survey Solutions Pty 
Ltd

Autodesk Renewal $56,760 5/10/2023 2/12/2024 Y

2022/241 Enter Building Group Pty Ltd Bayview Seawall Repairs $961,856 13/12/2023 12/05/2024 Y

2023/001 Belmadar Pty Ltd
Design and Construct Services for 
the Warriewood Valley Community 
Centre

$17,040,033 21/12/2023 24/05/2025 Y

2023/023
Hibernian Contracting Pty 
Ltd

Warriewood Beach SLSC Foreshore 
Upgrade

$318,491 26/10/2023 15/12/2023 Y

2023/024 Technology One Pty Ltd ERP platform /software licence $12,891,213 24/11/2023 23/06/2028 Y

2023/022
KPMG Australia Technology 
Solutions Pty Limited

ERP Transformation � Project 
Implementation

$7,955,450 18/12/2023 26/07/2027 Y

2023/029
Ally Property Services Pty 
Ltd

Harbord Literary Institute Playground 
Upgrade

$311,848 13/12/2023 31/01/2024 Y

2023/035 Regal Innovations Pty Ltd
Construction of Lynne Czinner Park, 
Warriewood

$1,696,888 22/11/2023 10/04/2024 Y

2023/038
TCM Construction Group 
Pty Ltd

Little Manly Point Amenities $625,467 19/12/2023 18/05/2024 Y

2023/049
Global Sustainable Energy 
Solutions Pty Ltd

Monitoring Performance of Solar 
Systems at Northern Beaches

$56,916 15/11/2023 14/11/2026 Y

2023/071 Regional Workshop Pty Ltd
Warringah Recreational Centre - 
Architectural Consultancy Design 
Services

$155,135 11/12/2023 10/07/2024 Y

2023/075 Go1 Pty Ltd
Supply and Implementation of Online 
Learning Library

$306,000 19/12/2023 18/12/2025 Y

2023/104
HGT Australia Ltd T/A 
Novaskill

Provision of an Apprenticeship and 
Traineeship Program

$1,730,018 3/11/2023 2/11/2025 Y

2023/125 Pan Civil
Park Avenue Avalon Slope 
Stabilisation

$770,800 30/11/2023 29/02/2024 Y

2023/134 Austek Play
Weeroona Reserve Playground 
Renewal

$99,985 24/10/2023 30/06/2024 Y

2023/136
Infrastructure Management 
Group Pty Ltd

Northern Beaches Council - Road 
Pavement Condition Survey

$151,022 3/10/2023 20/02/2024 Y

2023/167 JK Geotechnics Pty Ltd Geotechnical Investigations 2023/24 $81,600 30/10/2023 29/03/2024 Y

2023/188
Musco Lighting Australia Pty 
Ltd

Abbot Road Softball Floodlight 
Renewal

$90,000 4/10/2023 10/10/2024 Y

2023/191
Hawkridge Entertainment 
Services Pty Ltd

Feasibility Study for proposed multi-
use performance and exhibition 
space at Manly Town Hall, Manly.

$154,000 18/12/2023 12/04/2024 Y

2023/193 Courtcraft Australia Pty Ltd Multi-use Basketball/Netball Upgrade $93,600 16/11/2023 1/01/2024 Y

2023/199 Slab Jack Industries Pty Ltd
Supply and Install Resistance Piers 
at Ted Blackwood Youth & 
Community Centre

$54,670 10/11/2023 9/02/2024 Y

2023/201 Asco Group (Aust) Pty Ltd
Design, Supply and Install a 
Prefabricated Changing Places 
Modular Building at Rowland Reserve

$199,595 29/11/2023 29/02/2024 Y

2023/213 Xylem Water Solutions Rebuild of Manly Dam Mixer Unit $54,673 15/11/2023 15/02/2024 Y

2023/226 212F Pty Ltd
Making a Difference Program � 
Recognition & Service Awards 
2023/24 Financial Year 

$75,350 28/11/2023 30/06/2024 Y




